THE MCNEESE REVIEW

The McNeese Review is funded by the McNeese State University Foundation through an endowment established by Mr. and Mrs. William D. Blake, Mrs. Violet Howell, and Howell Industries, Inc.

The McNeese Review is an annual publication of the College of Liberal Arts, the Department of English and Foreign Languages, and the MFA in Creative Writing at McNeese State University, Lake Charles, Louisiana. For 64 years The McNeese Review was published as a scholarly journal in the arts, humanities, and social sciences. In 2012 it was converted to a literary journal.

For additional material, including fiction, poetry, nonfiction, reviews, and interviews, please visit *Boudin*, our online home.

No material published in *The McNeese Review* may be reprinted or reproduced, in whole or in part, without the permission of the authors. We ask that *The McNeese Review* be credited with first publication.

All rights revert to authors on publication.

© 2022 The McNeese Review

Editor, *The McNeese Review* MSU Box 93465 Lake Charles, LA 70609-3465 https://www.mcneese.edu/thereview

Cover Art by Carolyn Villarreal

Interior Illustrations by Chris Banyai

EDITOR Allie Mariano

MANAGING EDITOR Jillee Sexton

BOUDIN EDITOR Sheryl McQueen

FICTION EDITOR Alexa Norsby

POETRY EDITOR Luna Vallejo-Howard

NONFICTION EDITOR Jack Vanchiere

Assistant Fiction EDITORS Taylor Mahone Abbie Skinner

ASSISTANT POETRY EDITORS Alex Howe Calista Malone

ASSISTANT NONFICTION EDITORS Reese Menefee Rachel Pittman